June 2014 DocID026261 Rev 1 1/26
AN4479
Application note
12 V, 15 W peak 20 W isolated flyback converter based on
VIPer38LE
By Alessandro Cannone
Introduction
This document describes the STEVAL-ISA153V1, a 12 V - 15 W power supply in isolated

Min output peak power 20 W
Min duration output peak power 1.2 s
Standby input power @230VAC 30 mW
Min active mode efficiency AV 81.55%
Min active mode at 10% load efficiency 10% 71.55%
Max ambient operating temperature TAMB 60 °C
Test board: design and evaluation AN4479
6/26 DocID026261 Rev 1
Figure 3. Electrical schematic
Table 2. Bill of materials (BOM)
Reference Part Description Note
BR DBLS105G 1 A - 600 V Bridge Taiwan Semiconductor
RV B72210S0321K101 Varistor - 320 V EPCOS
NTC B57236S100M 10 Ω
FS 0461002.ER 2 A - Fuse
R1 ERJ-P08J224V 220 kΩ - 0.33 W - 200 V Resistor 5% tolerance
R2 ERJ3RQF4R7V 4.7 Ω - 1/10 W Resistor 5% tolerance
R3 ERJ-3EKF2103V 210 kΩ - 1/10 W Resistor 5% tolerance
R4 ERJ-3EKF4702V 47 kΩ - 1/10 W Resistor 1% tolerance
R5 ERJT06J221V 220 Ω - 0.25 W Resistor 5% tolerance
R6 ERJ-3EKF4702V 47 kΩ - 1/10 W Resistor 5% tolerance
R7 ERJ3GEYJ102V 1 kΩ - 1/10 W Resistor 5% tolerance
R8 ERJ3GEYJ154V 150 kΩ - 1/10 W Resistor 5% tolerance
R9 ERJ3GEYJ244V 240 kΩ - 1/10 W Resistor 5% tolerance
R10 ERJP03F1303V 130 kΩ - 0.22 W Resistor 1% tolerance
R11 ERJP03F1502V 15 kΩ - 0.22 W Resistor 1% tolerance
C1 BFC233920224 220 nF - 275 V Capacitor X2
C2, C3 400BXW33MEFC10X30 33 μF-Electrolytic capacitor 400 V Rubycon
C4 C3216C0G2J221J060AA 220 pF - Capacitor 630 V
C5 GRM188R71H221KA01D 220 μF - Capacitor 50V
DocID026261 Rev 1 7/26
AN4479 Test board: design and evaluation
26
The transformer characteristics are listed in the table below.
C6 35YXM33MEFC5X11 33 μF - Electrolytic capacitor 35 V Rubycon
C7 GRM188R71H103KA01D 10 nF - Capacitor 50 V
C8 GRM188R71H333KA61D 33 nF - Capacitor 50 V
C9 25ZLK820M10X20 820 μF - Electrolytic capacitor 25 V Rubycon
C10 25YK220M6.3X11 220 μF - Electrolytic capacitor 25 V Rubycon
C11 GRM188C81E105KAADD 1 μF - Capacitor 25 V
C12 GRM188R71H103KA01D 10 nF - Capacitor 50 V
C13 DE2E3KY222MA2BM01 2.2 nF - 250 V Capacitor X1/Y2
C14 GRM185R60J225KE26D 2.2 μF - Capacitor 6.3 V
D1 STTH1L06A Ultrafast diode 1 A - 600 V STMicroelectronics
D2, D3, D4 BAT41ZFILM Signal Schottky 0.15 A - 100 V STMicroelectronics
D5 MMSZ5248B-V-GS08 Zener diode 18 V 0.5 W
D6 STPS5H100B Power Schottky 100 V - 5 A STMicroelectronics